Purchases of property, plant and equipment (6,822 ) (19,180 )
Other investing activities 1,154   121
Net cash used in investing activities (119,896 ) (13,101 )
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 58,192 —
Long-term debt payments (47,592 ) (407 )
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (568 ) (505 )
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 237 508
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation —   99
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 10,269   (305 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (2,140 ) (765 )
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (67,279 ) 3,974
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 110,610   97,039
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 43,331   $ 101,013

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Costs

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Adjusted
Statement
of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 126,995 $ — $ — $ — $ 126,995
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 96,636 — — — 96,636
Less Inter-Segment Sales (286 ) —   —   —   (286 )

96,350   —   —   —   96,350
RBI 81,649 — — — 81,649
Consolidated sales 304,994 — — — 304,994

Income from operations
Residential Products 15,879 — 757 — 16,636
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 8,083 — 8 — 8,091

RBI 5,017   2,746   —   —   7,763

Segment Income 28,979 2,746 765 — 32,490
Unallocated corporate expense (5,585 ) 208   —   (308 ) (5,685 )
Consolidated income from operations 23,394 2,954 765 (308 ) 26,805

Interest expense 3,878 — — — 3,878
Other income (1,780 ) —   —   —   (1,780 )
Income before income taxes 21,296 2,954 765 (308 ) 24,707
Provision for income taxes 7,664   1,125   305   (104 ) 8,990
Income from continuing operations $ 13,632   $ 1,829   $ 460   $ (204 ) $ 15,717
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.43   $ 0.06   $ 0.01   $ —   $ 0.50

Operating margin
Residential Products 12.5 % — % 0.6 % — % 13.1 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 8.4 % — % — % — % 8.4 %
RBI 6.1 % 3.4 % — % — % 9.5 %
Segments Margin 9.5 % 0.9 % 0.3 % — % 10.7 %
Consolidated 7.7 % 1.0 % 0.3 % (0.1 )% 8.8 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 122,100 $ — $ — $ 122,100
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 112,329 — — 112,329
Less Inter-Segment Sales (328 ) —   —   (328 )

112,001   —   —   112,001
Consolidated sales 234,101 — — 234,101

Income from operations
Residential Products 13,694 — 487 14,181
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 6,574   —   175   6,749
Segment Income 20,268 — 662 20,930
Unallocated corporate expense (1,876 ) (781 ) —   (2,657 )
Consolidated income from operations 18,392 (781 ) 662 18,273

Interest expense 3,657 — — 3,657
Other income (664 ) —   —   (664 )
Income before income taxes 15,399 (781 ) 662 15,280
Provision for income taxes 5,828   (290 ) 257   5,795
Income from continuing operations $ 9,571   $ (491 ) $ 405   $ 9,485
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.31   $ (0.02 ) $ 0.01   $ 0.30

Operating margin
Residential Products 11.2 % — % 0.4 % 11.6 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5.9 % — % 0.2 % 6.0 %
Segments Margin 8.7 % — % 0.3 % 8.9 %
Consolidated 7.9 % (0.3 )% 0.3 % 7.8 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Costs

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Gain on
Sale of
Facility

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 368,459 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 368,459
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 292,821 — — — — 292,821
Less Inter-Segment Sales (1,233 ) —   —   —   —   (1,233 )

291,588   —   —   —   —   291,588
RBI 98,733 — — — — 98,733
Consolidated sales 758,780 — — — — 758,780

Income from operations
Residential Products 39,922 — 4,227 — (6,799 ) 37,350
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,445 — 49 382 — 15,876
RBI 6,016   3,648   —   —   —   9,664
Segment Income 61,383 3,648 4,276 382 (6,799 ) 62,890
Unallocated corporate expense (17,818 ) 679   —   1,251   —   (15,888 )
Consolidated income from operations 43,565 4,327 4,276 1,633 (6,799 ) 47,002

Interest expense 11,389 — — — — 11,389
Other income (4,238 ) —   —   —   —   (4,238 )
Income before income taxes 36,414 4,327 4,276 1,633 (6,799 ) 39,851

Provision for income taxes 13,158   1,638   1,619   619   (2,526 ) 14,508
Income from continuing operations $ 23,256   $ 2,689   $ 2,657   $ 1,014   $ (4,273 ) $ 25,343
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.74   $ 0.09   $ 0.08   $ 0.04   $ (0.14 ) $ 0.81

Operating margin
Residential Products 10.8 % — % 1.1 % — % (1.8 )% 10.1 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5.3 % — % — % 0.1 % — % 5.4 %
RBI 6.1 % 3.7 % — % — % — % 9.8 %
Segments Margin 8.1 % 0.5 % 0.6 % 0.1 % (0.9 )% 8.3 %
Consolidated 5.7 % 0.6 % 0.6 % 0.2 % (0.9 )% 6.2 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 326,483 $ — $ — $ 326,483
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 334,613 — — 334,613
Less Inter-Segment Sales (1,003 ) —   —   (1,003 )

333,610   —   —   333,610
Consolidated sales 660,093 — — 660,093

Income from operations
Residential Products 26,740 206 632 27,578
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,727   —   634   16,361
Segment Income 42,467 206 1,266 43,939
Unallocated corporate expense (9,069 ) (1,521 ) —   (10,590 )
Consolidated income from operations 33,398 (1,315 ) 1,266 33,349

Interest expense 10,988 — — 10,988
Other income (172 ) —   —   (172 )
Income before income taxes 22,582 (1,315 ) 1,266 22,533
Provision for income taxes 8,666   (484 ) 482   8,664
Income from continuing operations $ 13,916   $ (831 ) $ 784   $ 13,869
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.45   $ (0.04 ) $ 0.03   $ 0.44

Operating margin
Residential Products 8.2 % 0.1 % 0.2 % 8.4 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 4.7 % — % 0.2 % 4.9 %
Segments Margin 6.4 % — % 0.2 % 6.7 %
Consolidated 5.1 % (0.2 )% 0.2 % 5.1 %

View source version on businesswire.com: http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20151028005696/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217
Chief Financial Officer
kwsmith@gibraltar1.com

http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20151028005696/en/